

Case No. 16-3968

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

NDOBIA NIANG, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EMILY CARROLL, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
(District Court Case 4:14-cv-01100-JMB)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MISSOURI AFRICAN HAIR BRAIDERS AND THEIR
CUSTOMERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

David E. Roland
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI
P.O. Box 693
Mexico, Missouri 65265
Phone: (573) 567-0307
Fax: (573) 562-6122

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae1

Rule 29(c)(5) Statement.....2

Argument.....3

 I. Braiders' Chosen Occupation is Braiding, Not Cosmetology and Not Barbering.....3

 II. Partial Exemptions From Licensing Requirements Can – and in This Case Do – Violate the Equal Protection Clause.....6

 III. Upholding the Decision Below Would Lead to Absurd, Protectionist Results.....10

Conclusion14

Certificate of Compliance15

Certificate of Service15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chaddock v. Day,

42 N.W. 977 (Mich. 1889)..... 11

Craigmiles v. Giles,

312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....11-12

Merrifield v. Lockyer,

547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 6-10

Moler v. Whisman,

147 S.W. 985 (Mo. 1912)..... 10

Mo. Veterinary Med. Bd. v. Gray,

397 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013)..... 13

Niang v. Carroll,

2016 WL 5076170 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 20, 2016)..... 6, 12

Powers v. Harris,

379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 11

St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,

712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 11

State v. Harris,

6 S.E.2d 854 (N.C. 1940)..... 11

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. Chapter 316..... 8

Mo. Rev. Stat. Chapter 329..... 9, 10

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 316.265..... 8

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 327.612..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Amend XIV..... 6-9

Monica C. Bell, *The Braiding Cases, Cultural Deference, and the
Inadequate Protection of Black Women Consumers*, 19 YALE J.L. &
FEMINISM 125..... 4

Paulette M. Caldwell, *A Hair Piece: Perspectives on the Intersection of
Race and Gender*, 1991 DUKE L.J. 365..... 4, 5
